
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS) 

LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO.*193 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2019 

 

PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE TRIBAL GROUPS 

 

*193.SHRI PINAKI MISRA: 

 

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the steps that are being taken for the upliftment of the 75 Particularly Vulnerable 

Tribal Groups (PVTGs) in the country;  

(b)  whether a quantifiable increase has been witnessed in the standard of living of the PVTGs and if so, 

the details thereof; and  

(c)  whether any State-specific interventions are being undertaken or proposed to be undertaken for the 

upliftment of the PVTGs and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

  
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)   

 

(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 

******** 



 

Statement referred to in reply to LokSabha Starred Question No.*193 for answer on 02.12.2019 

 

(a) to (c): (i) Government undertakes various measures like education, health, livelihood schemes for 

upliftment of the population including STs and PVTGs. Apart from these, Ministry of Tribal Affairs is 

implementing the scheme of 'Development of Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs)' 

specifically for all the 75 identified PVTGs among Scheduled Tribes in 18 States. List of PVYG is at 

Annexure I. 

(ii) The scheme of Development of PVTG' aims at socio-economic development of PVTGs in a 

comprehensive manner, while retaining their culture and heritage. The financial assistance is provided to 

the States/UT under the scheme for activities like 

 education, 

 housing, 

 agricultural development, 

 animal husbandry, 

 construction of link roads, 

 installation of non-conventional sources of energy for lighting purpose, 

 social security 

 any other innovative activitymeant forthe comprehensive development of PVTGs. 

(iii) In order to ensure effectiveness of the Scheme, following is done: 

 State Governments have been given the flexibility of utilizing the funds using the gaps 

identified through Base Line Survey. 

 Emphasis is being given on Micro planning. 

 Emphasis in the Comprehensive cum Development (CCD) is for preserving traditional 

architecture, traditional medical practices and cuisine and maintaining the heritage and culture 

of PVTGs. 

 The physical progress of works approved under the scheme is monitored regularly 

(iv)The activities approved under the Scheme in the current financial year are given in Annexure II. 

(v) Impact assessment is part of the regular review of schemes of the Government and also research 

projects undertaken by MoTA. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-I 

Annexure - I referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of the LokSabha Starred Question No. *193 for 

answer on 02.12.2019 

The State-wise details of the tribes included in Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs) 

 

Name of the State Name of PVTGs 

Andhra Pradesh 

(including Telangana) 

1.      BodoGadaba 

2.      BondoPoroja 

3.      Chenchu 

4.      DongriaKhond 

5.      GutobGadaba 

6.      KhondPoroja 

7.      Kolam 

8.      Kondareddis 

9.      KondaSavaras 

10.   KutiaKhond 

11.   ParengiPoroja 

12.   Thoti 

Bihar (including 

Jharkhand) 

13.  Asurs 

14.  Birhor 

15.  Birjia 

16.  Hill Kharia 

17.  Korwas 

18.  Mal Paharia 

19.  Parhaiyas 

20.  SauriaPaharia 

21.  Savar 

Gujarat 

22.   Kathodi 

23.   Kotwalia 

24.   Padhar 

25.   Siddi 

26.   Kolgha 

Karnataka 
27.   JenuKuruba 

28.   Koraga 

Kerala 

29.   Cholanaikayan 

(a section of Kattunaickans) 

30.   Kadar 

31.   Kattunayakan 

32.   Kurumbas 

33.   Koraga 

Madhya Pradesh 

(including 

Chhattisgarh) 

34.   Abujh Marias 

35.   Baigas 

36.   Bharias 



Name of the State Name of PVTGs 

37.   Hill Korbas 

38.   Kamars 

39.   Saharias 

40.   Birhor 

Maharashtra 

41.   Katkaria (Kathodia) 

42.   Kolam 

43.   Maria Gond 

Manipur 44. MarramNagas 

Orissa 

45.  Birhor 

46.  Bondo 

47.  Didayi 

48.  Dongria-Khond 

49.  Juangs 

50.  Kharias 

51.  KutiaKondh 

52.  LanjiaSauras 

53.  Lodhas 

54.  Mankidias 

55.  PaudiBhuyans 

56.  Soura 

57.  ChuktiaBhunjia 

Rajasthan 58. Seharias 

Tamil Nadu 

59.   KattuNayakans 

60.   Kotas 

61.   Kurumbas 

62.   Irulas 

63.   Paniyans 

64.   Todas 

Tripura 65. Reangs 

Uttar Pradesh 

(including Uttarakhand) 

66.   Buxas 

67.   Rajis 

West Bengal 

68.  Birhor 

69.  Lodhas 

70.  Totos 

Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 

71.   Great Andamanese 

72.   Jarawas 

73.   Onges 

74.   Sentinelese 

75.   Shom Pens 



 

Annexure II 

Annexure II referred to in reply to part (a) to (c) of the LokSabha Starred Question No. *193 for 

answer on 02.12.2019 

State-wise details of the new activities approved by MoTA for implementation under the scheme of 

Development of PVTGs during the year 2019-20 

Andhra Pradesh 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed 

activities 

Location Amount sought during 

2019-20 

Remarks 

1. Developing last mile  

connectivity to remote, 

inaccessible  PVTG 

habitation  though cc 

approach roads 

 

 8505.00 PAC approved Rs. 1400.00 

lakhs. 
 

State to indicate location of 

these projects. 

 

There shall be no committed 

liability. 

 

State Government must ensure 

that there is no Environment 

clearance required for the 

activity. 

 Total=  8508.00 Rs. 1400.00 Lakh 

Bihar 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed 

activities 

Location Amount 

sought 

during 

2019-20 

Remarks 

1 Distribution of E-Rickshaw for 

PVTGs family  

200 unit @ Rs. 2.00 lakh 

Banka, Katihar, 

Madhepura, 

Punia, Supal, 

Gaya, Kaimur, 

Nawada& 

Bhagalpur Distt. 

400.00 PAC has directed that the scheme 

should be widely publicized 

among PVTGs and the selection of 

beneficiaries should be 

transparent.  The process of 

selection should be shared with the 

Ministry.  

PAC approved Rs. 250.00 lakh. 

No further committed liability.  

 Total=   Rs. 250.00 lakh 

 

 

 

Chhattisgarh 



(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No. 

Activity Location Amount 

sought for 

2019-20 

Remarks 

Education 

1. Recurring expenditure for students of 

PVTGs Residential School (similar to 

that of EMRS) 

District - Gariyaband, 

Koriya, Kabeerdham (2), 

Balrampur, Sarguja, 

Bilaspur, Jashpur, 

Dhamtari 

327.00 PAC approved 

Rs.255.00 lakhs @ 

Rs. 85000/- per 

student per annum 

for 300 students.  

2. Computer Lab in 9 PVTGs 

Residential Schools (25 computers 

per school) 

9 unite 

District - Gariyaband, 

Koriya, Kabeerdham (2), 

Balrampur, Sarguja, 

Bilaspur, Jashpur, 

Dhamtari 

180.00 PAC approved 

Rs.180.00 lakhs 

3. Construction of teachers 09 

residential H type block in 100 seater 

PVTGs residential school. 

Total cost- 847.44 lakh 

District - Gariyaband, 

Koriya, Kabeerdham (2), 

Balrampur, Sarguja, 

Bilaspur, Jashpur, 

Dhamtari 

400.00 State Govt. has been 

asked to furnish 

further details. 

Deferred.  

4. Construction of Chaukidar 09 

residential I type quarter in 100 seater 

PVTGs residential school. 

Unit cost- 9.04 

District - Gariyaband, 

Koriya, Kabeerdham (2), 

Balrampur, Sarguja, 

Bilaspur, Jashpur, 

Dhamtari 

81.36 PAC approved Rs. 

81.36 lakhs. 

5. Distribution of Shoes, Socks & 

Sweater for PVTG,s Students 

1000 Students 

District - Gariyaband, 

Koriya, Kabeerdham, 

Balrampur, Sarguja, 

Bilaspur, Jashpur, 

Dhamtari, Narayanpur, 

Korba, mahasamund, 

Kanker, Rajnandgaon, 

Mungeli, Raigarh 

6.00 PAC approved Rs. 

6.00 lakhs. 

Health 

6. Health checkup& sanitation 

awareness generation camp. 105 unit 

06 PVTGs Authority and 

09 PVTGs Cell Area 

78.75 PAC approved Rs. 

78.75 lakhs. 

7. Medical aid for patients/malnourished 

children/mothers including energency 

medical aid. 201 unit 

06 PVTGs Authority and 

09 PVTGs Cell Area 

10.50 PAC approved Rs. 

10.50 lakhs. 

8. Distribution of mosquito net. 

3450 unit 

06 PVTGs Authority and 

09 PVTGs Cell Area 

10.35 PAC approved Rs. 

10.35 lakhs. 

Skill Development-Employment cum Income Generation Programme 

9. Training of Bamboo Construction/ 

Bamboo Furniture Making 

200 unit 

06 PVTGs Authority and 

09 PVTGs Cell Area 

50.00 PAC approved 

Rs.50.00 lakhs. 

Administrative Strengthening 



S. 

No. 

Activity Location Amount 

sought for 

2019-20 

Remarks 

10. Strengthening of PVTG Agency/Cell 06 PVTGs Authority and 

09 PVTGs Cell Area 

21.60 Not approved. 

Other Programme and Promotion of Culture 

11. Special habitation programme for 

PVTG's  

(2 Hamlets per PVTG of 50 houses is 

@4.00 Lackh per house) 

10 Habitations of PVTGs 200.00 State Govt has been 

asked to furnish 

further details. 

Deferred 

12. Assistance for traditional 

dance/cultural programme, tribal 

festival (Rs. 3.00 Lakh per PVTGs 

agency and Rs. 1.00 Lakh per PVTGs 

Cell) 15 units 

10 Habitations of PVTGs 27.00 Not approved.  

 Total=  1392.56 Rs.  671.96 Lakh 

Gujarat 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Amount 

sought during 

2019-20 

Remarks 

1 Dairy Project 

(Total cost – Rs. 54400/- per unit,  

Beneficiary contribution – Rs. 

2000/-.  

350 beneficiaries 

All areas 

with PVTG 

population 

183.40 PAC approvedRs. 183.40 

lakh.  

2 Skill Development for Women 

150 beneficiaries 
 11.25 PAC approvedRs. 11.25 

lakh.  

3 Fisheries Project 

(350 beneficiaries) 
 105.00 PAC approvedRs. 105.00 

lakh.  

4 Equipment Support for collection & 

Storage of MFP 
 7.50 PAC approvedRs. 7.50 

lakh.  

5 Bamboo Livelihood Business 

Enterprise Project 
 121.60 PAC approvedRs. 121.60 

lakh.  

6 Training and Professional/Business 

Tool Kits 

 91.25 PAC approvedRs. 91.25 

lakh.  

7 Poultry  35.00 PAC approvedRs. 35.00 

lakh.  

8 JanshreeBimaYojana (Insurance) 

(Rs. 500/- per beneficiary)  

All areas 

with PVTG 

population 

25.00 PAC approvedRs. 25.00 

lakh.  

 Total  580.00 Rs. 580.00 lakh 

Jharkhand 



(Rs. in lakhs) 

Sl. 

No

. 

Name of the proposed activities Locatio

n 

Amount 

sought for 

2019-20 

Remarks 

1 Promotion of Horticulture 

Beneficiaries : 8000 HH 

 

200.00 

PAC approved 

Rs. 200.00 

lakhs 

2 Productivity enhancement and support in forward 

linkages in Barbatti cultivation with new families 

Beneficiaries : 4000 HH 

 

400.00 

PAC approved 

Rs. 400.00 

lakhs 

3 Productivity enhancement and support in forward 

linkages in Barbatti cultivation with the existing 

families. 

Beneficiaries : 4000 HH 

 

240.00 

PAC approved 

Rs. 240.00 

lakhs 

4 Productivity enhancement in other crops like 

maize, bajra etc. 

Beneficiaries : 8000 HH 

 

480.00 

PAC approved 

Rs. 480.00 

lakhs 

5 

Solar/HYDT Drinking Water 

 

553.35 

PAC approved 

Rs. 447.74 

lakhs 

 
Total 

 1873.35 Rs. 1767.74 

lakh 

 

 

Karnataka 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Funds 

Sought for 

2019-20 

Remarks 

1. Housing for PVTGs  

1. State government share is 50 %  

and  central government share 

is 50 % .  

2. Construction by beneficiaries. 

3. Implementing through Rajiv 

Gandhi rural Housing 

corporation, Gok. 

4. The amount will be credited 

directly  to beneficiaries Bank 

A/c in four stages, base on 

constructions progress. 

 875.00 

 

PAC asked the State Govt of 

Karnataka to submit revised 

activities keeping in view 

the long term CCD plan.  



5. Monitoring through GPS Photo 

Progress. 

 

 Total  875.00  

Kerala 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed 

activities 

Location Amount 

sought 

during 

2019-20 

Remarks. 

1 There is a huge amount of UCs pending and PPRs are also not yet furnished. PAC asked the State 

Govt to submit the UCs/PPRs and proposals for 2019-20 keeping in view their share of allocation.  

Madhya Pradesh 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Amount sought 

for 2019-20 

Remarks 

1 Construction of 20 hostels (Girls 

/Boys)  

Total Project cost Rs. 4400.00 Lakh 

.for 2019-20 Rs. 3250.00 Lakh. for 

year 2020-21 Rs. 1150.00 Lakh 

15 PVTGs 

district 

3250.00 PAC approved total cost 

as Rs. 4400.00 lakh. 

However, release during 

2019-20 is restricted to 

Rs. 3250.00 lakh. Hence, 

there shall be a committed 

liability of Rs. 1150.00 

lakh during 2020-21. 

2 Impacting Livelihood of Baigas 

tribal by optimal use of Land 

received Under FRA  – NRLMP  

Total Project Cost Rs.983.20 Lakh. 

for 2019-20 Rs. 491.60 Lakh , for 

year 2020-21 Rs. 491.60  Lakh 

15 PVTGs 

Districts 

491.60 PAC approved total cost 

as Rs. 983.20 lakh. 

However, release during 

2019-20 is restricted to 

Rs. 491.60 lakh. Hence, 

there shall be a committed 

liability of Rs. 491.60 lakh 

during 2020-21. 

3 Construction of community Center 

at Division, Districts and Blocks 

level in  

Total Project Cost–Rs. 2150.00 

lakh 
• Division level- 03no.*200.00 lakh 

 (Gwalior, shahdol and Jabalpur)  

total cost Rs. 600.00 lakh,  for Year 

2019-20 Rs. 300.00 lakh. 

• Districts level  - 10no.*100.00 

lakh, Total cost Rs.  1000.00 lakh. 

for Year 2019-20 Rs. 800.00 Lakh  

• Blocks Level-  11no.*50.00 lakh     

15  

PVTGs 

(PIU) 

1650.00 PAC approved total cost 

as Rs. 2150.00 lakh. 

However, release during 

2019-20 is restricted to 

Rs. 1650.00 lakh. Hence, 

there shall be a committed 

liability of Rs. 500.00 lakh 

during 2020-21. 



Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Amount sought 

for 2019-20 

Remarks 

Total cost  Rs.  550.00 Lakh .for 

year Rs. 550.00 Lakh.  

Amount Proposed for the year 

2019-20– Rs. 1650.00 lakh. 

4. Administrative Expenditure 

(administrative Expenditure 

(MIS,GEO-Tagging, photography 

etc. Preparation of research reports 

and project formulation and 

evaluation from outsource 

agencies.Office manpower 

outsource. Office computer and 

allied other equipments including 

office furniture. Workshops 

seminars and event organization 

including exposer visits. Vehicle on 

hire and rent for monitoring 

purpose with intensive field visits. 

Office maintenance and office 

housekeeping etc and other office 

administrative expenditures as per 

the norms of the state government.) 

 

 160.00 PAC approved Rs. 160.00 

lakh. 

5 KadakNath Project as a pilot project   100.00  State Government has 

sought to revise the 

following activities 

i. Proposal for Animal 

Husbandry Department  

sanctioned in 2016-17 

to the tune of Rs. 

1000.00 lakh 

ii.  Cultural Centers 

PVTGs Shivpuri, 

Balaghat district and 51 

block (HQ) sanctioned 

in 2017-18 to the tune 

of Rs. 3000.00 

PAC agreed to the 

proposal and allowed to 

carry out the revised 

activities amounting to 

Rs. 4000.00 lakh with no 

additional cost. 

6 Estalishment of Solar geyser 

System in all Residential Instituties 

Ashram 

Schools 

and 

Hostels 

2600.00 

7 Construction of community Center 

at remaining 26 blocks level in 

PVTGs @ Rs. 50.00 lakhs per unit 

 1300.00 

Total  Rs. 5551.60 lakh 

Maharashtra 



(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Amount 

sought 

during 

2019-20 

Remarks 

1 Department of Anthropology, Wardha - Maternal 

and Child health status of PVTG (Kolam and 

Madia ; 500 beneficiaries) 

Gadchiroli 

Yavatmal 

15.00 Approved Rs. 

15.00 lakh. 

2 GramsabhaChannabodi - Sustainable livelihood 

generation for forest dwelling ST tribes (PVTG-

Madia) by community based forest management, 

harvesting and processing.(~220) 

Jarawandi, 

Etapalli 

36.32 Approved Rs. 

36.32 lakh. 

3 Manipal Academy of Higher Edication - Control 

the population decline among PVTG groups 

(Palghar and Raighar) through maternal and child 

health and nutrition intervention (15000 

beneficiaries)  

About 20 

tribal villages 

of Palghar, 

Dahanu, 

Alibag and 

Pen taluks 

from 

Palghar&Raig

arh districts 

29.98 Approved Rs. 

29.98 lakh. 

4 EAGL - Goat rearing intervention for Katkari 

tribes. 

500 beneficiaries @ Rs. 70000.00 per beneficiaries 

 (3 year projects) 

Shahpur 537.00 Approved Rs. 

1050.00 lakh. An 

amount of Rs. 

527.00 lakh will 

be released during 

2018-19 and 

balance of Rs. 

523.00 lakh will 

remain committed 

liability for 2020-

21. 

5 Financial support for the Primitive trible girls from 

11th to 12th in the educational stream (PO ITDP 

Kinwat) 

Ashram 

School 

2.40 Approved Rs. 2.40 

lakh. 

6 Provide  ingredients to the anganwadi in Primitive 

Pada (PO ITDP Kinwat) 

KolamPada 6.88 Approved Rs. 6.88 

lakh. 

7 Water Purifier set for primitive pada (1 Unit) KolamPada 4.27 Approved Rs. 4.27 

lakh. 

8 Flour mill (PO ITDP Kinwat)  KolamPada 3.00 Approved Rs. 3.00 

lakh. 

9 Evalution of Scheme Project officer, kinwat 

(´Monitaring and Evalution) (PO ITDP Kinwat) 

  2.14 Approved Rs. 2.14 

lakh. 

10 Net of Fishries  (10000/-per unit)(PO ITDP Pen) Bhamragad 10.00 Approved Rs. 

10.00 lakh. 



Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Amount 

sought 

during 

2019-20 

Remarks 

11 Digitizing of data and planning for PVTG Shahpur 500.00 Approved Rs. 

1000.00 lakh. An 

amount of Rs. 

500.00 lakh will 

be released during 

2018-19 and 

balance of Rs. 

500.00 lakh will 

remain committed 

liability for 2020-

21. 

12 DharaMitra- Developing livelihood oppurtunities 

of Kolam community through improved practices 

of backyard poultry and goat rearing 

Ashram 

School 

98.56 Approved Rs. 

98.56 lakh. 

13 Devrai art village - training at Bhamragad KolamPada 45.16 Approved Rs. 

45.16 lakh. 

14 Financial Inclusion through Banking 

Correspondednt model by equiping 220 Bank 

sahkis selected by District adminstration with 

Micro ATMs. (Collector Office Gadchiroli) 

Gadchiroli 100.27 Approved Rs. 

100.27 lakh. 

15 creation of PVYG cell for targeted intervention  100.00 Approved Rs. 

100.00 lakh. 

16. Monitoring and Evaluation  29.82 Approved Rs. 

29.02 lakh. 

 Total=  1520.8 Rs. 1510.00 lakh 

Manipur 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Funds Sought 

during 2019-

20 

Remarks 

1. Horticulture farming through Maram 

PVTG beneficiaries @ Rs. 50000/- per 

family 

100 families 

- 50.00 PAC approved Rs. 

50.00 lakhs 

2. Rearing of Cattle/ Piglings through 

Maram PVTG beneficiaries @ Rs. 

50000/- per family 

60 families 

- 30.00 PAC approved Rs. 

30.00 lakhs 



3. Assistance for construction of House for 

Maram PVTG people @ Rs. 1.50 lakhs 

per family (100 families) 

- 100.00 PAC approved Rs. 

100.00 lakhs 

4. Skill development programme in Civil 

Aviation & Hospitality trades 

25 Youths 

- 43.50 PAC approved Rs. 

43.50 lakhs 

5. Running of existing three Mobile 

Medical care Units @ Rs. 1.83 lakhs per 

unit 

(3 unite) 

i) Maram circle, 

ii) Willong circle 

iii)Senapaticircle.  

5.50 PAC approved Rs. 

5.50 lakhs 

6. Development of Maram Dialect.  10.00 PAC approved Rs. 

10.00 lakhs 

 Total=  239.00 Rs. 239.00  lakh 

Odisha 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No

. 

Name of the 

proposed activities 

Location Amount 

sought during 

2019-20 

Remarks 

1 CC roads, Link roads, 

CD Works, Metal 

roads, Culverts etc. 

Malkangiri, Nuapada, Malkangiri, 

Rayagada, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, 

Kandhamal, Kalahandi, Gajapati, 

Sundergarh, Anugul, Deogarh, Gajapati, 

and Ganjam 

200.00 PAC approved 

Rs. 200.00 

lakh. 

2 Farm Ponds, 

Diversion weirs, 

Water Harvesting 

Structures, DBI, dug 

wells will be created 

in both individual 

land and community 

land.  

Malkangiri, Nuapada, Malkangiri, 

Rayagada, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, 

Kandhamal, Kalahandi, Gajapati, 

Sundergarh, Anugul, Deogarh, Gajapati, 

and Ganjam 

200.00 PAC approved 

Rs. 200.00 

lakh. 

3  Installation of tube 

wells, gravity fed 

drinking water, 

drinking water 

conveyance, lifting & 

storing and supplying 

of drinking water, 

Water filtration in 

problematic village 

Malkangiri, Nuapada, Malkangiri, 

Rayagada, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, 

Kandhamal, Kalahandi, Gajapati, 

Sundergarh, Anugul, Deogarh, Gajapati, 

and Ganjam 

200.00 PAC approved 

Rs. 200.00 

lakh. 

4 Cultivation and 

demonstration of 

various crops, agril 

Malkangiri, Nuapada, Malkangiri, 

Rayagada, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, 

Kandhamal, Kalahandi, Gajapati, 

100.00 PAC approved 

Rs. 100.00 

lakh. 



Sl. 

No

. 

Name of the 

proposed activities 

Location Amount 

sought during 

2019-20 

Remarks 

implements, 

Introduction of some 

commercial crops 

Sundergarh, Anugul, Deogarh, Gajapati, 

and Ganjam 

5 Promotion of 

horticultural crops, 

nursery, horticultural 

plantation & 

maintenance etc 

Malkangiri, Nuapada, Malkangiri, 

Rayagada, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, 

Kandhamal, Kalahandi, Gajapati, 

Sundergarh, Anugul, Deogarh, Gajapati, 

and Ganjam 

100.00 PAC approved 

Rs. 100.00 

lakh. 

6 Backyard Poultry, 

Poultry Shed, Bee 

keeping, Goatery, 

Goetery shed etc. 

Provision of 

necessary support 

services like animal 

health/ vaccination 

camp etc. 

Malkangiri, Nuapada, Malkangiri, 

Rayagada, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, 

Kandhamal, Kalahandi, Gajapati, 

Sundergarh, Anugul, Deogarh, Gajapati, 

and Ganjam 

100.00 PAC approved 

Rs. 100.00 

lakh. 

7 This type of 

multipurpose 

community hall can 

be utilised for women 

entrepreneur kiosk, 

meeting/ training of 

VDC/SHG, storage 

godowns for 

materials/goods 

during rainy season 

etc. 

 

Malkangiri, Nuapada, Malkangiri, 

Rayagada, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, 

Kandhamal, Kalahandi, Gajapati, 

Sundergarh, Anugul, Deogarh, Gajapati, 

and Ganjam 

100.00 PAC approved 

Rs. 100.00 

lakh. 

8 Construction of viable 

Drying yard, Market 

Yard, Aggregation 

Centre, SHG Work 

shed etc.  

Malkangiri, Nuapada, Malkangiri, 

Rayagada, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, 

Kandhamal, Kalahandi, Gajapati, 

Sundergarh, Anugul, Deogarh, Gajapati, 

and Ganjam 

 

100.00 PAC approved 

Rs. 100.00 

lakh. 

9 Mobile health units/ 

Health camps in 

remote villages, 

village drains, 

sanitation drives, dust 

bins, supply of 

medicines/ Assistance 

for treatment of 

Malkangiri, Nuapada, Malkangiri, 

Rayagada, Mayurbhanj, Keonjhar, 

Kandhamal, Kalahandi, Gajapati, 

Sundergarh, Anugul, Deogarh, Gajapati, 

and Ganjam 

102.00 PAC approved 

Rs. 102.00 

lakh. 



Sl. 

No

. 

Name of the 

proposed activities 

Location Amount 

sought during 

2019-20 

Remarks 

critical patients, 

improvement of 

sanitation in villages. 

Total= 1202.00 Rs. 1202.00 

lakh 

Rajasthan 

  (Rs. in lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Funds 

Sought for 

2019-20 

Remarks 

1. Running of Maa- BadiCentres 

 

130 centres,  

Unit Cost – Rs. 6.17 lakh  

Shahbad 

and 

Kishanganj 

Blocks in 

Baran 

District 

802.36 PAC approved Rs. 802.36 

lakh. 

 

 

2. Saharia Health Workers 

 

200 Health Workers 

100.24 PAC approved Rs. 100.24 

lakh. 

 

3. Coaching for Saharia students 

500 students Rs. 7000/- per student 

35.00 PAC approved Rs. 35.00 

lakh.  

 

4. Jan Shree Bima Scheme 

15000 families 

16.50 PAC approved Rs. 16.50 

lakh.  

 

5. Re-enrollment of drop-out saharia girls 

for continual education 

100 Saharia Girls  

10.00 PAC approved Rs. 10.00 

lakh. 

State to furnish location of 

the projects. 

6. Monitoring and administrative 

expenses 

 4.00 PAC approved Rs. 4.00 

lakh 

 Total=  968.10 Rs. 968.10 lakh 

Telangana 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 

Activity Location Funds 

Sought for 

2019-20 

Remarks 

1. 100 Model TW Government Primary 

School in PVTG areas. 

 300.00 PAC approved Rs. 300.00 lakh.  

 

2. Model PVTG Housing Colonies (194 

Houses in 25 Housing Colonies in 25 

Habitations (@3.00 lakh per unit, 7 

units per colony) along with common 

infrastructure like internal roads etc., 

- 750.00 PAC approved Rs. 582.00 lakh. 

No further committed liabilities. 

 



 Total  1510.00 Rs. 882.00 Lakh  

Tripura 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Amount 

sought during 

2019-20 

PAC approval/ remarks 

1 Rehabilitation through Rubber 

plantation @ Rs. 2 lakh/ 1.0 Hector/ per 

family  

(beneficiary : 225 families) 

 710.33 PAC approved Rs. 399.00 

lakh. No further committed 

liability.  

2 Encouraging Horticulture activities : 

Pineapple plantation @ Rs. 1.50 lakh 

per hec 

(Beneficiaries :  88 families) 

 149.60 PAC approved Rs. 149.60 

lakh. 

3 Incentive for pursuing higher education 

/ professional courses.  

Nursing/Bed/Hospitality Management/ 

Para Medical to be given to PVTG 

sutdents @ Rs. 2.00 lakh per student. 

 200.00 PAC approved Rs.200.00 

lakh. 

4 Coaching for extra ordinary students 

belonging to PTG economically poor 

for (IAS/UPSC/TPSC/Banking/SSC 

exam) @ Rs. 3.201 lakh /per person 

Beneficiaries : 20 

 100.00 PAC approved Rs.100.00 

lakh. 

5 Assistance for construction of PMAY 

house for PTG people @ 1.64 lakh per 

house 

Beneficiaries : 200  

 328.00 PAC approved Rs. 328.00 

lakh.  

State to furnish location of 

the projects.  

6.  

Assistance for infrastructure 

Development Business Staff @ Rs. 1.20 

lakh per stall 

Beneficiaries : 50 

 60.00 PAC approved Rs.60.00 

lakh. 

7.  

Rainwater harvesting structure with 

spillway for multipurpose use @ Rs. 

50,000/- per harvesting structure 

Beneficiaries : 100 

 50.00 PAC approved Rs.50.00 

lakh. 

8.  

Promotion of backyard poultry with 

backward and forward linkages @ Rs. 

50,000/- per beneficiaries. 

 15.00 PAC approved Rs.15.00 

lakh. 



Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Amount 

sought during 

2019-20 

PAC approval/ remarks 

Beneficiaries : 30 

9.  

Promotion of backyard piggery with 

backward and forward linkages @ Rs. 

50,000/- per beneficiaries  

Beneficiaries : 100 

 50.00 PAC approved Rs.50.00 

lakh. 

10.  

Skill Development training  for 

Electricians &Plumbering @ Rs. 0.25 

lakh per trainee 

Beneficiaries : 60 

 15.00 PAC approved Rs.15.00 

lakh. 

11.  

Skill Development training  for Cake & 

Bread making @ Rs. 0.25 lakh per 

trainee 

Beneficiaries : 75 

 18.75 PAC approved Rs.18.75 

lakh. 

12.  

Skill Development training  for Mobile 

repairing and Catering & Decorator @ 

Rs. 0.25 lakh per trainee 

Beneficiaries : 380 

 95.00 PAC approved Rs.95.00lakh. 

13.  

Organizing health & administrative 

camp in PTG hamlets @ 0.15 lakh per 

hamlet 

 22.50 PAC approved Rs.22.50 

lakh. 

14.  

Conservation of culture etc. Ethnic 

(Reang) Tourism @ 0.20 lakh per 

hamlet/group (Organzing Traditional 

sports, Dance, songs etc. Activities)  

Beneficiaries:75 Hamlets 

 15.00 PAC approved Rs.15.00 

lakh. 

15.  

Organizing awareness for Swacchata 

campaign @ Rs. 7000/- per hamlet 

Beneficiaries : 200 hamlets 

 14.00 PAC approved Rs.14.00 

lakh. 

16.  

To provide water filter for safe drinking 

water for Swacchata (20 lts. capacity @  

Rs. 1600/- per family 

 24.00 PAC approved Rs.24.00 

lakh. 

17.  

Promotion of Games & Sports through 

distribution of Sports goods @ Rs. 

16000/- per hamlet 

Beneficiaries : 300 hamlet 

 48.00 PAC approved Rs. 48.00 

lakh 



Sl. 

No. 

Name of the proposed activities Location Amount 

sought during 

2019-20 

PAC approval/ remarks 

18.  

Monitoring and Evaluation (including 

miscellaneous expenditure ) @ 2% of 

total project cost of Rs.1636.00 lakh 

 32.73 PAC approved Rs. 32.15 

lakh 

 Total=  1932.90 Rs. 1636.00 lakh 

Uttarakhand 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 

No 

Activity Location Fund 

Sought for 

2019-20 

Remarks 

1. Construction of Girls 

Hostel 

Beneficiaries- 100 

Dhiyori, Block Bajpur, 

District Udhan Singh 

Nagar 

450.00 Approved Rs. 

450.00 lakh. 

2. Construction of two 

no.class room in 

BuksaJanjatiKrishak 

inter college 

Beneficiaries- 286 

Shimabada, Block Vikas 

Nagar, District Dehradun 

16.11 Approved Rs. 

16.11 lakh. 

3. Educational 

Development 

Programme for Raji 

Beneficiaries- 181 

Kimklola, Bhagriva, 

ganagaon and chiphaltara, 

Madanpuri, KutaChaurani, 

Kanoli, Oltari and Kulekh, 

District Pithoragarh, 

Khirdwari, District 

champawat 

23.42 Approved Rs. 

23.42 lakh. 

 Total 489.53 Rs. 489.53 lakh 

West Bengal 

   (Rs in lakhs) 

S. 

No 

Activity Location Amount 

Sought 

during 2019-

20 

Remarks 

A. Birhor PVTG: Purulia 

1. Education 

Special coaching in 5 habitations of 3 

Blocks (Baghmundi, Balarampur and 

Jhaida-I) Eng, Science, Maths, 

Vernacular- for 80 students -Rs. 15/- per 

hour, 20 hrs a month for 10 months, plus 

Purulia 2.72 PAC approved Rs. 2.72 

lakh. 



S. 

No 

Activity Location Amount 

Sought 

during 2019-

20 

Remarks 

books & stationery-Remuneration for 

teachers – Rs. 6.25 lakhs. Exercise-book, 

pen pencils, instrument Box, stationery 

@ Rs. 400/- per student =Rs. 0.32 lakh.  

Total estimated = Rs. 2.72 lakh - 

continuing 

2 Livelihood 

Backyard Poultry & Kitchen garden (20 

Birhor families @ Rs. 12,000/- per 

family) 

Purulia 24.00 PAC approved Rs. 24.00 

lakh. 

Cattle raring-goat, indigenous variety (1-

buck-5 does) @ Rs.7500/- per unit for 25 

units. 

Purulia 18.75 PAC approved Rs. 18.75 

lakh. 

3. Infrastructure 

Installation of Drinking Water sources 

(Reg Bore-Mark-IV) (3 Nos. @ Rs. 3 

lakh) 

Purulia 9.00 PAC approved Rs. 9.00 

lakh. 

Connecting road (Brick Paved Road)- 2 

km @ Rs. 2.50 lakh/km. 

Purulia 5.00 PAC approved Rs. 5.00 

lakh. 

Upkeep of dwelling houses, sanitary 

latrine- 25 families @ 30,000/- per family 

Purulia 7.50 PAC approved Rs. 7.50 

lakh. 

Repair of pen shed- 25 units @ Rs. 

5000/- per unit 

Purulia 1.25 PAC approved Rs. 1.25 

lakh. 

Construction of new dwelling house as 

per PMAY norms, 10 units 

@Rs.1,20,000/- 

 12.00 PAC approved Rs. 12.00 

lakh. 

 Total=  80.22 Rs. 80.22 lakh 

B. Lodha PVTG: PaschimMedinipur (Bankura, Purulia, Jhargram) 

1. Livelihood 

SHG based schemes – animal & bird 

raring -  goatery, poultry, piggery as per 

ARD norms, for 100 SHGs (1500 

beneficiaries) @Rs.1.00 lakh per SHG, 

Total cost=100.00 lakh 

Jhargra

m, 

Paschim

Medinip

ur 

100.00 PAC approved Rs. 100.00 

lakh. 

Kitchen garden, Backyard poultry, drum 

stick & jack fruit plantation, Papaya, 

syrups, fruit, pomegranate, guava, 

vegetables including land development, 

- 25.00 PAC approved Rs. 25.00 

lakh. 



S. 

No 

Activity Location Amount 

Sought 

during 2019-

20 

Remarks 

fertilizer and fencing @ Rs. 10,000/- for 

250 families. 

2. Health 

IEC – awareness campaign against 

consumption of country liquor, health 

camp – covering 100 habitations, 

Rs.5000/- per camp 

- 5.00 PAC approved Rs. 5.00 

lakh. 

3. Skill Training 

Skill development training programmes 

and market linkage for self-employment 

in Babui Rope, Bamboo basket making, 

Sal leave plate making trade for 250 

Lodha beneficiaries @Rs.7500/- per 

candidate 

- 18.75 PAC approved Rs. 18.75 

lakh. 

4. Infrastructure 

Creation of drinking water source in the 

Lodha habitations @ Rs. 3.00 lakh per 

source (Mark-IV or equivalent) in 15 

habitations. 

 45.00 PAC approved Rs. 45.00 

lakh. 

Construction of new dwelling house for 

Lodha families, 50 families @Rs.1.20 

lakh per unit 

 60.00 PAC approved Rs. 60.00 

lakh. 

Connecting Road- 3.50Km @ Rs.3.00 

lakh/km. 

 10.50 PAC approved Rs. 10.50 

lakh. 

 Total=  264.25 Rs. 264.25 lakh 

C. Toto PVTG: Alipurduar 

1. Construction of dwelling house as per 

PMAY norms @ Rs.1,20,000 per unit for 

15 families 

 18.00 PAC approved Rs. 18.00 

lakh. 

2. Repair of dwelling house @ Rs.30,000/- 

per unit for 25 families 

 7.50 PAC approved Rs. 7.50 

lakh. 

3. Pen shed for cattle @ Rs.25,000/- per unit 

for 30 families 

 7.50 PAC approved Rs. 7.50 

lakh. 

4. Last mile road connectivity to Habitations 

from nearest PMGSY Roads, No. of 

Habitations to be linked – 5, average road 

length 0.3 km, Estimated cost=Rs.15.00 

 15.00 PAC approved Rs. 15.00 

lakh. 



S. 

No 

Activity Location Amount 

Sought 

during 2019-

20 

Remarks 

lakh 

5. Eco-Tourism – home stay @ Rs.3.00 lakh 

per unit – 5 units 

 15.00 PAC approved Rs. 15.00 

lakh. 

6. Kitchen garden, backyard poultry, Cash 

crops plantation & orchard plantation to 

25 families @ Rs.12,000/- per family 

 30.00 PAC approved Rs. 30.00 

lakh. 

 Total=  93.00 Rs. 93.00 lakh 

 Grand Total (A+B+C)  437.47  

 

 

 


